Declaring Land Taken for Road in Blocks V and VI, Westmere Survey District, Waitotara County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road, and shall vest in the Waitotara County Council, from and after the 19th day of June 1980.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 765 square metres, situated in Blocks V and VI, Westmere Survey District, being part Lot 5, D.P. 2675; as shown on plan S.O. 32084, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington, and thereon marked "A".

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of June 1980.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 39/16; Wg. D.O. 44/17/0)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block XVI, Mangaoparo Survey District, Waiapu County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Waiapu County Council.

SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 6409 square metres, situated in Block XVI, Mangaoparo Survey District, being Lot 40, D.P. 6343. Part certificate of title No. 4B/817.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of June 1980.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 36/654; Na. D.O. AD 6/2/8/27/1)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block VIII, Piopiotea Survey District, and Block I, Waimanu Survey District, Taumarunui

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby pro-claims as road the land described in the First and Second Schedules hereto, which land shall vest in the Taumarunui County Council.

FIRST SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 220 square metres, situated in Block VIII, Piopiotea Survey District, being part Wanganui River Bed; as shown marked "A" on plan S.O. 50596, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton.

SECOND SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 220 square metres, situated in Block I, Waimanu Survey District, being part Wanganui River Bed; as shown marked "B" on plan S.O. 32311, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of June 1980.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 37/673; Wg. D.O. 19/4/4)

Amending a Notice Proclaiming Road Closed and Vested in Blocks XV and XIX, Nuhaka North Survey District, Wairoa County

PURSUANT to section 330A of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby amends the notice dated the 18th day of December 1979, published in Gazette, 17 January 1980, number 3, at page 89, proclaiming road closed and vested in the Wairoa County, pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, by omitting the words "water and pipeline rights created by transfer No. 331707.4,"

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of June 1980.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/2/5/0; Na. D.O. 72/2/5/4/6)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block XII, Glenkenich Survey District, Tuapeka County and Block VIII, Waipahi Survey District, Clutha County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the Schedule hereto, which land firstly and secondly described shall vest in the Tuapeka County Council, and which land thirdly and fourthly described shall vest in the Clutha County Council.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Area m^2 ha

Being

690 Part Lot B, D.P. 1910, being part Section 4, Block XII, Glenkenich Survey District; marked 'A' on 1 plan.

Part Bed of Pomahaka River, Block XII, Glenkenich Survey District; marked 'B' on plan.
 Part Bed of Pomahaka River, Block VIII, Waipahi Survey District; marked 'C' on plan.
 Part Bed of Pomahaka River, Block VIII, Waipahi Survey District; marked 'D' on plan.

2000

As shown on plan S.O. 19247, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Dunedin, and thereon marked as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of June 1980,

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 46/1559; Dn. D.O. 18/300/37)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Blocks LXXXI, LXXXII, and LXXXVI, Clutha Survey District, Clutha County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Clutha County Council.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Area m^2

Being

2920

1242

877

1235

1447

1181 1424

49

Being

Part Section 11, Block LXXXI, Clutha Survey District; marked 'A' on plan S.O. 17923.

Part Section 2, Block LXXXII, Clutha Survey District; marked 'A' on plan S.O. 17924.

Part Section 12, Block LXXXI, Clutha Survey District; marked 'B' on plan S.O. 17924.

Part Section 5, Block LXXXVI, Clutha Survey District; marked 'A' on plan S.O. 17925.

Part Section 3, Block LXXXVI, Clutha Survey District; marked 'B' on plan S.O. 17925.

Part Section 1, Block LXXXVI, Clutha Survey District; marked 'C' on plan S.O. 17925.

Part Section 4, Block LXXXII, Clutha Survey District; marked 'D' on plan S.O. 17925.

Part Section 2, Block LXXXII, Clutha Survey District; marked 'E' on plan S.O. 17925.

Part Section 11, Block LXXXVI, Clutha Survey District; marked 'A' on plan S.O. 17926.

Part Section 9, Block LXXXVI, Clutha Survey District; marked 'B' on plan S.O. 17926.

Part Section 7, Block LXXXVI, Clutha Survey District; marked 'B' on plan S.O. 17926. 1072

1197

marked 'B' on plan S.O. 17926.

Part Section 7, Block LXXXVI, Clutha Survey District; marked 'C' on plan S.O. 17926. 1366

As shown on the plans marked as above mentioned, and lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Dunedin.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of June 1980.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 46/1507; Dn. D.O. 18/300/38)

Land Proclaimed as Road and Road Closed and Vested in Block IV, Catlins Survey District, Clutha County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Clutha County Council, and also hereby proclaims that the road described in the